

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MADISON COUNTY and
ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Petitioners,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY,
BAND OF MOHICAN INDIANS,

Putative Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General

The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 474-5487
Barbara.Underwood@ag.ny.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of the Argument	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled with this Court’s Decision in <i>Sherrill</i>	8
II. The Second Circuit’s Ruling is At Odds with the Oneidas’ Agreement to Remove From New York in the Treaty of Buffalo Creek	11
III. The Disestablishment Question Merits Review Now Because it Has a Continuing Impact on the Parties, the State, and the United States	15
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	7, 9
<i>Altwater v. Freeman</i> , 319 U.S. 359 (1943)	16
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	9
<i>Cardinal Chemical Co. v. Morton Intern, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	15-16
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	5-6
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Gould</i> , 930 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 353 (2010)	16, 17
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)	8-9
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Seneca County, N.Y.</i> , 2012 WL 3597761 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2012)	18
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Oneida, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	5, 15
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	2, 16
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	11, 14
<i>Madison County, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 459 (2010)	6
<i>Madison County, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	2, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	9
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , 2012 WL 4364452 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2012).	6, 17
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898)	7, 13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. City of Sherrill</i> , N.Y., 145 F. Supp. 2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	4, 13, 14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 452 (2011)	7, 10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison County, N.Y.</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison County, N.Y.</i> , 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011).	1, 6
<i>Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	11
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	10
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920)	13
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	7, 14
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	10
FEDERAL STATUTES AND TREATIES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	4, 9
25 U.S.C. § 465 (Indian Reorganization Act of 1934)	5, 6
Treaty of January 15, 1838 (Buffalo Creek Treaty), 7 Stat. 550	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
25 C.R.R. § 151.3	17
SUPREME COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	4
MISCELLANEOUS	
Oneida Indian Nation, Statement regarding Census map reverting Oneida Nation reservation boundaries back to 32 acres, available at http:// www.oneidaindiannation.com/pressroom/ morenews/Nat-115283589.html	3, 18
United States Department of the Interior, Federal Indian Law (1958)	9
United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Record of Decision Oneida Indian Nation of New York Fee to Trust Request (May 20, 2008)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States Department of the Interior, Office of the Solicitor, Solicitor's Opinion, Oct. 25, 1934	9
<i>US Census Oneida Nation Swallows Half of Madison County With Map Change</i> , Syracuse Post-Standard, Jan. 20, 2011	18
